

No. 10-1491

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of
her late husband, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,

Respondents,

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

<i>Of Counsel:</i>	Stephen L. Kass*
Joanne Kalas	<i>Chair, Committee on</i>
Anthony DiCaprio	<i>International Human Rights</i>
Erin Valentine	<i>The Association of the Bar</i>
Sam Shapiro	<i>of the City of New York</i>

42 W. 44th Street

New York, NY 10036

**Counsel of Record* Telephone: (212) 382-6600

Facsimile: (212) 768-8116

June 13, 2012

Email: kass@clm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE (“ATS”) GRANTS FEDERAL COURTS JURISDICTION OVER CIVIL CLAIMS FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE LAW OF NATIONS OCCURRING WITHIN THE TERRITORY OF A SOVEREIGN OTHER THAN THE UNITED STATES.	6
A. The Plain Language of the ATS Allows for Extraterritorial Application of the Statute, Which is Not Precluded by Any “Presumption Against Extraterritoriality”.	8
1. <i>Sosa</i> Acknowledged that Congress Intended Federal Courts to Have Jurisdiction in ATS Cases Involving Extraterritorial Acts by Aliens against Aliens, as in <i>Filartiga</i> and Its Progeny	10

B.	ATS Jurisdiction is Proper When the Alleged Act Meets the Substantive Requirements of <i>Sosa</i> and When the Court Properly Exercises <i>In Personam</i> Jurisdiction over the Defendant.	12
1.	Judicial Concerns Regarding Venue and Foreign Affairs Do Not Warrant Nullifying ATS Jurisdiction Granted by Congress	16
II.	BY PROVIDING CIVIL REDRESS TO VICTIMS AND ACCOUNTABILITY FOR SERIOUS HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES, THE ATS SERVES AN IMPORTANT FUNCTION THAT SHOULD NOT BE EVISCERATED BY ARTIFICIAL LIMITATIONS IMPOSED BY THIS COURT.	21
A.	Federal Court Jurisdiction over ATS Claims Provides a Forum for Alien Victims Who Otherwise Have No Remedy for Egregious Violations of the Law of Nations.	24
B.	Federal Court Jurisdiction over ATS Claims for Gross Misconduct Abroad Furthers the Fair and Consistent Development of Liability Standards for Conduct that Violates the Law of Nations.	26
	CONCLUSION.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
Breach of Neutrality, 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795)	9–10, 23
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S.Ct. 3541 (2010).....	22
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 1656773 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	8
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Carmichael v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Celi v. Canadian Occidental Petroleum Ltd.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 465 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	15
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Clews v. Woodstock Iron Co.</i> , 44 F. 31 (S.D.N.Y. 1890).....	14

<i>Dennick v. Cent. R.R. Co. of New Jersey</i> , 103 U.S. 11 (1880).....	14, 20
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	8
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 577 F. Supp. 860 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	17, 19
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	8
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2846 (2011).....	26
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	17
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	15
<i>In re Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>In re Insurance Antitrust Litigation</i> , 938 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	13, 15–16
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17, 22
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Koster v. American Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947).....	17
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 672 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6, 14–15, 17
<i>Liu Bo Shan v. China Const. Bank Corp.</i> , 421 Fed.Appx. 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010).....	8
<i>Ne. Marine Terminal Co., Inc. v. Caputo</i> , 432 U.S. 249 (1977).....	24
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	14–15
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	21
<i>S.K. Innovation, Inc. v. Finpol</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 1259108 (D.D.C. 2012).....	18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Louis Southwestern Ry. Co. of Texas v. Alexander</i> , 227 U.S. 218 (1913).....	14
<i>Stone v. U.S.</i> , 167 U.S. 178 (1897).....	15
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.D.C. 1984) (Edwards, J., concurring)	11–13, 17, 19
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16–17, 20

Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162
(D. Mass. 1995).....17

OTHER CASES

Kuwait Airways Corp. v Iraqi Airways Co. [2002]
UKHL 19, 10-11 [2002] (appeal taken from
Eng.) (U.K.).....23

STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. §1350.....*passim*
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....18–19, 21
Torture Victim Protection Act,
28 U.S.C. §1350(2)(a).....*passim*

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 4.....16
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 301 (McKinney)16
SUP. CT. R. 37.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William Blackstone’s Commentaries on the Laws of
England, 4 Commentaries 68 (1765-69).....9

“Causes of Action under the Alien Tort Statute,” International Human Rights Committee, The Association of the Bar of the City of New York (March 2004).....	1
H.R. Rep. 102-367(I), 102nd Cong., 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84, 1991 WL 255964, “Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991 Dates of Consideration and Passage,” Nov. 25, 1991.....	10–11
Restatement of the Law of Foreign Relations (Revised) §§ 402-404 (Tent. Draft No. 2, 1981)	12–13
S. Rep. No. 102-249(II), 102nd Cong., 1st Sess. 1991, 1991 WL 258662, Nov. 26, 1991	13
BBC, <i>Dutch Court Compensates Palestinian for Libya Jail</i> , March 28, 2012, available at http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/world-middle-east- 17537597	23
Anna Triponel, <i>Comparative Corporate Responsibility in the United States and France for Human Rights Violations Abroad</i> , in GLOBAL LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT LAW FOR THE PRACTICING LAWYER 65 (Andrew P. Morriss & Samuel Estreicher, eds., 2010).....	23–24
